


Dan Gattis, County Judge



Williamson County

Williamson County Regional Animal Shelter

Vaughn Project No. 2491-01

Pending Approved Cost of Work
CM 

Contingency

Owner 

Contingency

General 

Conditions

Construction 

Phase Fee

N/A GMP - - $7,666,840 $228,082 $300,000 $1,034,210 $270,163 $9,499,295 $9,499,295

1 OCO 1 0 0 $10,878 ($10,964) $0 $86 $0 $0 $9,499,295

2 OCO 1 0 0 ($8,139) $8,139 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,499,295

3 OCO 1 0 0 ($3,945) $3,924 $0 $21 $0 $0 $9,499,295

4 OCO 1 0 0 $412 ($412) $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,499,295

5 OCO 1 0 0 $11,089 $0 ($11,615) $143 $383 $0 $9,499,295

0 0 $10,295 $687 ($11,615) $250 $383 $0 $9,499,295

6 OCO 2 0 0 $1,423 $0 ($1,491) $18 $50 $0 $9,499,295

7 OCO 2 0 0 $769 $0 ($806) $10 $27 $0 $9,499,295

8 OCO 2 0 0 $3,595 ($3,640) $0 $45 $0 $0 $9,499,295

9 OCO 2 0 0 $16,917 ($17,128) $0 $211 $0 $0 $9,499,295

10 OCO 2 0 0 ($9,016) $9,016 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,499,295

0 0 $13,688 ($11,752) ($2,297) $284 $77 $0 $9,499,295

11 OCO 3 0 0 $5,028 $0 ($5,201) $0 $173 $0 $9,499,295

12 OCO 3 0 0 $15,199 $0 ($15,912) $189 $524 $0 $9,499,295

13 OCO 3 0 0 $825 $0 ($853) $0 $28 $0 $9,499,295

14 OCO 3 0 0 $726 $0 ($751) $0 $25 $0 $9,499,295

15 OCO 3 0 0 $1,278 ($1,294) $0 $16 $0 $0 $9,499,295

16 OCO 3 0 0 $5,085 $0 ($5,324) $64 $175 $0 $9,499,295

17 OCO 3 0 0 $4,752 $0 ($4,975) $59 $164 $0 $9,499,295

0 0 $32,893 ($1,294) ($33,016) $328 $1,089 $0 $9,499,295

18 $0 $0 $9,499,295

19 $0 $0 $9,499,295

20 $0 $0 $9,499,295

21 $0 $0 $9,499,295

22 $0 $0 $9,499,295

23 $0 $0 $9,499,295

24 $0 $0 $9,499,295

25 $0 $0 $9,499,295

26 $0 $0 $9,499,295

27 $0 $0 $9,499,295

28 $0 $0 $9,499,295

29 $0 $0 $9,499,295

30 $0 $0 $9,499,295

31 $0 $0 $9,499,295

32 $0 $0 $9,499,295

33 $0 $0 $21,530,927

34 $0 $0 $9,499,295

35 $0 $0 $9,499,295

36 $0 $0 $9,499,295

37 $0 $0 $9,499,295

38 $0 $0 $9,499,295

39 $0 $0 $9,499,295

40 $0 $0 $9,499,295

0 0 $7,723,716 $215,723 $253,072 $1,035,072 $271,712 $9,499,295 $9,499,295

Funds Tracking Log

Total Updated 

Contract 

Amount

GMP Breakdown

Current Amounts

Change 

Proposal 

No.

Change 

Type & 

No.

GMP     

#2491.01

Time Extension (Days)

OCO 1 Totals

OCO 2 Totals

OCO 3 Totals

Page 1 of 1



Dale Butler
Williamson County
710  Main Street
Georgetown, TX 78626

Re: Animal Shelter Expansion

Job No: 249101

Subj: Change Proposal No. 249101-0011

Dear Sir or Madam:

We respectfully submit our proposal for an increase to our contract in the amount of $0 (zero) dollars to provide Demo and 
Retile a Portion of the Main Building Lobby Floor Per RFI 038 for the above referenced project.

18551 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 

78626

T: (210) 328-0193

May 10, 2018

Please indicate your acceptance of this change proposal by signing and returning one copy of the attached Form B breakdown 
of our cost.

Very truly yours,
VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

Attachments:

Thomas Morrill

Our price is valid for Ten (10) days

CC:





FORM B

PROJECT: Animal Shelter Expansion

CHANGE PROPOSAL NO: 249101-0011

QUOTATION :

Item Labor Materials Subs Total
Demo of Portion of Main Lobby Tile Floor $0.00 $0.00 $735.00 $735.00 
Retile a Portion of the Main Lobby Tile Floor $0.00 $0.00 $4,194.00 $4,194.00 
CM Fee $0.00 $173.00 $0.00 $173.00 
To Be Funded By Owners Contingency $0.00 $(5,201.00) $0.00 $(5,201.00)
Labor/General Cleanup $0.00 $0.00 $99.00 $99.00 

Totals $5,028.00 $0.00 $(5,028.00) $0.00 

Insurance, Tax, Benefits on Labor $0.00 

Overhead

Fee on Subs

Fee on JTV

Bond

Remodel Tax

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

TOTAL $0.00 

TIME EXTENSION TO CONTRACT:

Submitted Date: 5/31/2018

Accepted

By:

Date

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

By:
Thomas Morrill

Proposal Valid for 10 Days

Days0



18551 SE Inner Loop
Georgetown, TX 
78626

T: (210) 328-0193

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

38

John Benham
Jackson & Ryan Architects
2370 Rice Boulevard, Suite 210
Houston, TX 77005
Phone: (713) 526-5436
Fax: 

To:

RFI NO:

04/18/2018Date:

Required By:04/20/2018

Williamson County, TexasOwner:

From: Thomas Morrill Job No : 249101

Animal Shelter Expansion
1855 SE Inner Loop
Georgetown, TX 78626

Project:

Re: Existing Tile in Lobby of Main Building

Spec. Section: Drawing Number: A.1-2.10

Other Reference:

Question:
Sheet A.1-2.10 has a note to patch the tile flooring around the demolished existing lobby desk. This area has 2 different tile 
types (see attached) that are laid out in the middle of the lobby making patching and/of matching any tile very difficult as 
there will be a distinct transition on the visible lobby floor. Also, the county has confirmed that there is not attic stock of 
either tile.

Proposed Answer:
Please give direction of how to proceed with the flooring in this area.

Answer:

Very truly yours,

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

Attachments: 

CC: 
Page 1 of 1

Jackson & Ryan reviewed this issue in-person with Vaughn Construction, Williamson County, and Animal Shelter 
Management on Thursday, 4/26/18.

WilCo found it acceptable to propose a defined area of further demolition of the existing floor tile and replace it with
new floor tile, to match generally the size and pattern.  Shelter Management requested the new tile be darker than
the existing.

See revised Architectural sheet A.1-2.10, attached.

This RFI can be referenced as pricing for this scope is reviewed and approved.

John Benham, AIA

Jackson & Ryan Architects 04/27/18



MQMQ

MPMP

MOMO

MMMM

MKMK

MJ

MJ
MH

MH MG

MG MF

MF

ME

ME

MCMC

MBMB

MAMA

M1

M1

M2

M2

M3

M3

M4

M4

M6

M6

M7

M7

M8

M8

M9

M9

M10

M10

M11

M11

MD

MD

MNMN

M5

M5

MLML

84 SF

CAT ISO
113

84 SF

CAT ISO
112

83 SF

CAT ISO
111

582 SF

SALLY PORT
110

590 SF

INTAKE/LAUNDRY ROOM
109

84 SF

STORAGE
115

99 SF

MECH. ROOM
114

93 SF

CAT ISO
117

83 SF

CAT QUARANTINE
116

135 SF

CORRIDOR
118

54 SF

JAN.
120

90 SF

GET AQU'D
119

202 SF

STRAY/ADOPTION CATS
121

673 SF

LOBBY
100

172 SF

FRONT DESK
101

99 SF

CORRIDOR
108

152 SF

DIRECTOR
107

105 SF

ADMINISTRATION
104

143 SF

PUBLIC INTAKE
105253 SF

STAFF WORKROOM
106

191 SF

MEN'S RESTROOM
123

158 SF

WOMEN'S RESTROOM
122

55 SF

VENDING
128

165 SF

CORRIDOR
127

155 SF

CORRIDOR
129

150 SF

COMMUNITY KITCHEN
125A

45 SF

MECH.
124

1169 SF

COMMUNITY ROOM
125

275 SF

CORRIDOR
102

EXISTING LAUNDRY EQUIP. TO BE REMOVED;
SALVAGE FOR RE-INSTALLATION

EXISTING WINDOW TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME
TO BE REMOVED

3'-4"

1'-6"

DEMO PORTION OF EXISTING
WALL FOR NEW DOOR

EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING FRONT DESK TO BE REMOVED AND
FLOOR PATCHED

DEMO ALL LAUNDRY VENTING FOR EXISTING
EQUIPMENT

VERIFY IN FIELD EXTENT OF REFINISHED FLOOR
NECESSARY AFTER REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT

DEMOLISH EXISTING FLOOR UP TO EXTENT SHOWN

INFILL WALLS UP TO CEILING

4'
-1

0"

12
'-1

1 
7/

8"

7'-11 1/8"

4'-10"

4'
-4

"

2'-8"

2'
-8

"

DEMOLISH EXISTING
18" x 18" FLOOR TILE
TO NEAREST GROUT LINE
TO EXTENTS OF BOLD,
DASHED LINE OR CURRENT
DEMOLISHED FLOOR TILE;
INSTALL NEW 18" x 18"
PORCELAIN TILE INSTEAD;
BASIS OF DESIGN:  'AF04 - BROWN'
BY DALTILE; (512) 837-7080

3'-0"

2

2

N

JACKSON  &  RYAN  ARCHITECTS
2370 RICE BOULEVARD, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77005

Project Number:

Date Issued:

Plot Date:

JACKSON & RYAN, ARCHITECTSCopyright 2016

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of service are and shall remain the 
property of the Architect.  They are not to be used on other projects or extensions 
to this project except by agreement in writing and with appropriate compensation 
to the Architect.  Contractor is responsible for confirming and correlating 
dimensions at job site; the Architect will not be responsible for construction 
means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures; or for safety precautions 
and programs in connection with the project.

SCALE:

Sheet Content:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION
512‐318‐1332

04/27/18

CIVIL ENGINEER
DAVCAR ENGINEERING

512‐328‐4428
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

GARCIA DESIGN
512‐892‐0353

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
MATRIX STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

713‐664‐0130
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING ENGINEER

SHAH SMITH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
512‐851‐0404

GEORGETOWN PROJECT NO.  2017‐39592

 1/8ʺ = 1ʹ‐0ʺ

16042

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
REGIONAL ANIMAL

SHELTER

1855 SE INNER LOOP
GEORGETOWN, TX 78626

04/27/18

MAIN ‐ DEMOLITION ‐
FLOOR PLAN

A.1‐2.10
 1/8" = 1'-0"01 LEVEL 1 - DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

09/27/17 ISSUE FOR PERMIT
11/15/17 FIRST RE‐SUBMITTAL ‐ PLAN

REVIEW
04/27/18 RFI 038



MQMQ

MPMP

MOMO

MMMM

MKMK

MJ

MJ
MH

MH MG

MG MF

MF

ME

ME

MCMC

MBMB

MAMA

M1

M1

M2

M2

M3

M3

M4

M4

M6

M6

M7

M7

M8

M8

M9

M9

M10

M10

M11

M11

MD

MD

MNMN

M5

M5

MLML

84 SF

CAT ISO
113

84 SF

CAT ISO
112

83 SF

CAT ISO
111

582 SF

SALLY PORT
110

590 SF

INTAKE/LAUNDRY ROOM
109

84 SF

STORAGE
115

99 SF

MECH. ROOM
114

93 SF

CAT ISO
117

83 SF

CAT QUARANTINE
116

135 SF

CORRIDOR
118

54 SF

JAN.
120

90 SF

GET AQU'D
119

202 SF

STRAY/ADOPTION CATS
121

673 SF

LOBBY
100

172 SF

FRONT DESK
101

99 SF

CORRIDOR
108

152 SF

DIRECTOR
107

105 SF

ADMINISTRATION
104

143 SF

PUBLIC INTAKE
105

253 SF

STAFF WORKROOM
106

191 SF

MEN'S RESTROOM
123

158 SF

WOMEN'S RESTROOM
122

55 SF

VENDING
128

165 SF

CORRIDOR
127

155 SF

CORRIDOR
129

150 SF

COMMUNITY KITCHEN
125A

45 SF

MECH.
124

1169 SF

COMMUNITY ROOM
125

275 SF

CORRIDOR
102

EXISTING LAUNDRY EQUIP. TO BE REMOVED;

SALVAGE FOR RE-INSTALLATION

EXISTING WINDOW TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME

TO BE REMOVED

3'-4"

1'-6"

DEMO PORTION OF EXISTING

WALL FOR NEW DOOR

EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING FRONT DESK TO BE REMOVED AND

FLOOR PATCHED

DEMO ALL LAUNDRY VENTING FOR EXISTING

EQUIPMENT

VERIFY IN FIELD EXTENT OF REFINISHED FLOOR

NECESSARY AFTER REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT

DEMOLISH EXISTING FLOOR UP TO EXTENT SHOWN

INFILL WALLS UP TO CEILING

4
'-

1
0
"

1
2
'-

1
1
 7

/8
"

7'-11 1/8"

4'-10"

4
'-

4
"

2'-8"

2
'-

8
"

 1/8" = 1'-0"01
LEVEL 1 - DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

EXISTING TILE #1

EXISTING TILE #2





















Dale Butler
Williamson County
710  Main Street
Georgetown, TX 78626

Re: Animal Shelter Expansion

Job No: 249101

Subj: Change Proposal No. 249101-0012

Dear Sir or Madam:

We respectfully submit our proposal for an increase to our contract in the amount of $0 (zero) dollars to provide Retaining Wall 
Revisions Per RFI 026 for the above referenced project.

18551 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 

78626

T: (210) 328-0193

May 15, 2018

Please indicate your acceptance of this change proposal by signing and returning one copy of the attached Form B breakdown 
of our cost.

Very truly yours,
VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

Attachments:

Thomas Morrill

Our price is valid for Ten (10) days

CC:





FORM B

PROJECT: Animal Shelter Expansion

CHANGE PROPOSAL NO: 249101-0012

QUOTATION :

Item Labor Materials Subs Total
Retaining Wall Revisions Per RFI 026 $0.00 $0.00 $15,100.00 $15,100.00 
CM Fee $0.00 $524.00 $0.00 $524.00 
To Be Funded By Owners Contingency $0.00 $(15,912.00) $0.00 $(15,912.00)
Subcontractor Default Insurance $0.00 $189.00 $0.00 $189.00 
Layout of Revisions for Retaining Wall $0.00 $0.00 $99.00 $99.00 

Totals $15,199.00 $0.00 $(15,199.00) $0.00 

Insurance, Tax, Benefits on Labor $0.00 

Overhead

Fee on Subs

Fee on JTV

Bond

Remodel Tax

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

TOTAL $0.00 

TIME EXTENSION TO CONTRACT:

Submitted Date: 5/31/2018

Accepted

By:

Date

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

By:
Thomas Morrill

Proposal Valid for 10 Days

Days0



18551 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 

78626

T: (210) 328-0193

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

26

John Benham
Jackson & Ryan Architects
2370 Rice Boulevard, Suite 210
Houston, TX 77005
Phone: (713) 526-5436
Fax: 

To:

RFI NO:

03/06/2018Date:

Required By:03/09/2018

Williamson County, TexasOwner:

From: Thomas Morrill Job No : 249101

Animal Shelter Expansion
1855 SE Inner Loop
Georgetown, TX 78626

Project:

Re: Greenscreen Column Spacing

Spec. Section: Drawing Number: 03 A.3-501, S.3-2.03, 01 A.3-5.42, 
A.3-5

Other Reference:

Question:
1) Reference detail 03 A.3-501 West Elevation- New adoption building and sheet S.3-2.03. The vertical columns on the
structural differ from the elevation detail. Please advise if the structural is showing the correct columns and spacing or if the
elevation is incorrect. If incorrect, please furnish correct elevation vie for Greenscreen.

2) Reference sheets S.3-2.03, A.3-5.40, A.3-5.42, A.3-5.41 and attached Greenscreen detail. Typical Greenscreen panels
are 8 ft wide and require 1/2" clear space per side to accommodate the mounting brackets (see attached). With the 4"
HSS columns, the 8'4" spacing from center of post to center will not be enough to install the panels as recommended. The
spacing will need to be 8'5" center of column to column. Can the typical spacing for the columns be changed and the end
sections at each run be reduced to accommodate this?

Answer:

Very truly yours,

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

Attachments: 

CC: 

Page 1 of 1

The spacing for the greenscreen support columns will remain as-drawn, and each panel can instead be reduced in width 
by 2".  See revised drawing sheets A.3-5.41 and A.3-5.42 for updated screen wall and retaining all elevations which 
coordinate w/ the site grading on the approved Site Development drawings.

The greenscreen panels wrap around the top landing of the Public Entry, and have a west elevation at the east end of 
the Balcony canopy.  See new elevation 12/A.3-5.41.  The steel shown on this elevation is accounted-for in the Structural 
Framing shop drawings.

John Benham, AIA
Jackson & Ryan Architects
03/19/18



3'-0"

2'-0"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

13
'-4

 1
/2

"
CO

N
C 

FO
O

TI
N

G

10
'-0

"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

10
'-0

"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

10
'-0

"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

10
'-0

"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

10
'-0

"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

10
'-0

"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

10
'-0

"

1'-0"

92
.50

°

10
'-0

"
10

'-0
"

10
'-0

"
10

'-0
"

10
'-0

"

14'-10"

8'
-1

"

GRADE
757';
T.O.W.
757'-4"

GRADE
758';
T.O.W.
758'-4"

GRADE
759';
T.O.W.
759'-4"

GRADE
756'-1 1/2";

GRADE
760';
T.O.W.
760'-4"10

'-0
"

10
'-0

" GRADE
761';
T.O.W.
761'-4"

GRADE
762';
T.O.W.
762'-4"

90
'-0

", 
SL

O
PE

 T
O

P 
O

F 
W

AL
L 

1'
:1

0'

4'-0"

5'-0"

6'-0"

7'-0"

8'-0"

GRADE
765';
T.O.W.
765'-4"

10"

GRADE
763';

T.O.W
763'-4"

GRADE
764';

T.O.W
764'-4"

GRADE
765'-6";
T.O.W.
765'-10"

GRADE
765'-6";
T.O.W.

765'-10"

GRID
LINE

1

GRID
LINE

A

GRID
LINE

1

GRID
LINE

A

1'-0"

2'-4" 8'-4" 8'-4" 8'-4"CL CL CL CL CL
8'-4"

CL CL

8'-4" 6'-4"

CL

CL

C
L

C
L

C
L

C
L

C
L

C
L

8'
-4

"
8'

-4
"

8'
-4

"
8'

-4
"

CONTINUOUS 
3/4"x3/4" CHAMFERS @

ALL EXPOSED EDGES 
OF WALL

6 1/2" DIA
CORES FOR 4x4 HSS

SCREEN WALL 
COLUMNS

10"

92
.50

°

GRADE
763';

T.O.W
763'-4"

23
'-9

", 
SL

O
PE

 T
O

P 
O

F 
W

AL
L 

1/
4"

:1
'-0

"

GRID
LINE

A

CONTINUOUS 
3/4"x3/4" CHAMFERS @

ALL EXPOSED EDGES 
OF WALL

GRID
LINE

A

M
A

TC
H

 L
IN

E
M

A
TC

H
 L

IN
E

M
A

TC
H

 L
IN

E
M

A
TC

H
 L

IN
E

2

2

2

GRADE
763';
T.O.W.
763'-4"

GRADE
764';
T.O.W.
764'-4"

10
'-0

"
10

'-0
"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

10
'-0

"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

10
'-0

"

CONC FOOTING
53'-4 1/2"

CONC FOOTING
75'-0"

43'-0"

GRADE
765';

T.O.W
765'-4"

9'-0"

10'-0"

10'-0"9'-0"

75'-0", SLOPE TOP OF WALL 1/8":1'-0"

38'-0". SLOPE TOP OF WALL 3/8":1'-0"

CONC FOOTING

38'-0"

8'-0"

7'-0"

8'-0"

7'-0"

6'-0"

38'-0", SLOPE TOP OF WALL 3/8":1'-0"

GRADE
762';

T.O.W
762'-4"

GRADE
761'-6";
T.O.W

761'-10"

GRADE
761';

T.O.W
761'-4"

6'-0"

CONC FOOTING
14'-3 1/8"

CONC FOOTING

38'-0"

20'-9 5/8", SLOPE TOP OF WALL 1/4":1'-0"

10"

ADJ. HARDSCAPE
7'-4", LEVEL W/

TO DROPDOWN
15'-6 3/4"

N

JACKSON  &  RYAN  ARCHITECTS
2370 RICE BOULEVARD, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77005

Project Number:

Date Issued:

Plot Date:

JACKSON & RYAN, ARCHITECTSCopyright 2016

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of service are and shall remain the 
property of the Architect.  They are not to be used on other projects or extensions 
to this project except by agreement in writing and with appropriate compensation 
to the Architect.  Contractor is responsible for confirming and correlating 
dimensions at job site; the Architect will not be responsible for construction 
means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures; or for safety precautions 
and programs in connection with the project.

SCALE:

Sheet Content:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION
512‐318‐1332

03/19/18

CIVIL ENGINEER
DAVCAR ENGINEERING

512‐328‐4428
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

GARCIA DESIGN
512‐892‐0353

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
MATRIX STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

713‐664‐0130
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING ENGINEER

SHAH SMITH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
512‐851‐0404

GEORGETOWN PROJECT NO.  2017‐39592

 1/8ʺ = 1ʹ‐0ʺ

16042

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
REGIONAL ANIMAL

SHELTER

1855 SE INNER LOOP
GEORGETOWN, TX  78626

09/27/17

RETAINING WALL PLAN

A.3‐5.40
 1/8" = 1'-0"01 RETAINING WALL - PLAN

3

3

09/27/17 ISSUE FOR PERMIT
11/15/17 FIRST RE‐SUBMITTAL ‐ PLAN

REVIEW
01/25/18 RFI 006
03/19/18 RFI 026



756.5'
FIRST FLOOR
TOP OF SLAB

765.5'
ENTRY
LANDING

CLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCL

BREAK
LINE

CL

8'-4" 8'-0" 8'-0"

8'-0" 7'-9 1/4" 8'-0"

8'-4"8'-0"8'-0"

CLCLCLCL

8'-4" 8'-4" 8'-4"2'-4" 8'-4" 8'-4" 6'-4" 8'-4" 8'-4" 8'-4"

GRID
LINE

1

15'-3"

CLCLCL CL

CL CL CL CL

GRID
LINE

2

GRID
LINE

3

GRID
LINE

4

23'-4"10'-0"29'-11"

GRID
LINE

A

8'-1"

GRID
LINE

B

GRID
LINE

C

GRID
LINE

D

GRID
LINE

E

7'-4" 23'-4" 24'-0" 7'-4"

6 1/2"

CLCL
BREAK
LINE

8'-4"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"

CLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCL

2'-4"

GRID
LINE

3

GRID
LINE

4

GRID
LINE

5

GRID
LINE

6

GRID
LINE

7

GRID
LINE

8

GRID
LINE

9

29'-11"3'-1"24'-4"24'-0"3'-6"29'-2"

6 1/2"

756.5'
FIRST FLOOR
TOP OF SLAB

52'-3"

M
A

TC
H

 L
IN

E
M

A
TC

H
 L

IN
E

M
A

TC
H

 L
IN

E
M

A
TC

H
 L

IN
E

770.5'
SECOND FLOOR
TOP OF SLAB

770.5'
SECOND FLOOR
TOP OF SLAB

SCREEN WALL;
4'x7'-10" PANELS,
SILVER COLOR

SCREEN WALL;
4'x1'-10" PANELS,

SILVER COLOR

SCREEN WALL;
4'x7'-10" PANELS,

SILVER COLOR

SCREEN WALL;
4'x7'-10" PANELS,

SILVER COLOR

SCREEN WALL;
4'x5'-10" PANELS,
SILVER COLOR

CL

6 1/2"

9'
-0

"

8'-0" WIDE x  4'-0" HIGH, 1/4"THICK 
COLOR POWDER-COATED
METAL PANELS, WILCO LOGO
PURPLE (SHAPES)
AND YELLOW (ANIMALS);
TWO PANELS PER PUNCHED SILHOUETTE
BY ARTISAN PANELS, INC.
www.artisanpanels.com, PH: 714-351-3234 5'-8" TALL VINYL-COATED CHAIN-LINK FENCE

ON THE CONC RETAINING WALL; 
CORE AND SECURE POSTS INTO CENTER OF
TOP OF CONC WALL W/ NON-SHRINK EPOXY
GROUT

5'-8" TALL VINYL-COATED CHAIN-LINK FENCE
ON THE CONC RETAINING WALL; 

CORE AND SECURE POSTS INTO CENTER OF
TOP OF CONC WALL W/ NON-SHRINK EPOXY

GROUT

PAINTED HSS COLUMNS
FOR SCREEN WALL PANELS; 

RE: STRUCT DWGS

1

1

1

1

Williamson County Regional Animal Shelter

TE
XT

 H
EI

G
H

T
1'

-2
"

ALUM LETTERING PER
SPEC SECTION 10 14 19,
'MARKER FELT' FONT;
SEE ALSO SECTION DETAILS
A, B, 04/A.3-5.41

3

3

3'-7 1/2"8'-0"

CL

3'-9" 8'-0"

3'x7'-10" 2'-10"x7'-10" 2'-8"x7'-10"

2'x7'-10"

2'-8"x7'-10"
2'-10"x
5'-10" 3'x7'-10" 3'-8"x7'-10"

1'-4"x7'-10"3'x1'-10"

TAPER THIS RUN OF 
FENCE FROM 3'-10"

HEIGHT TO 5'-10" HEIGHT

CA
PI

TA
L 

LE
TT

ER
 H

EI
G

H
T

1'
-2

"

VE
RI

FY
 'y

' A
N

D
 'g

' C
H

AR
AC

TE
R 

H
EI

G
H

T
VS

. C
AP

IT
AL

 L
ET

TE
R 

H
EI

G
H

T

DEPTH
2 1/2", CHARACTER

DEPTH
2 1/2", CHARACTER

1"

VE
RI

FY
 H

EI
G

H
T 

VS
. C

AP
IT

AL
 L

ET
TE

R 
H

EI
G

H
T

LO
W

ER
 C

AS
E 

CH
AR

AC
TE

RS
;

1"

GREENSCREEN
WALL PANEL, BELOWA B

G
AS

KE
TE

D
 S

PA
CE

R
+/

-1
/4

"

SP
AC

ER
+/

-1
/4

" G
AS

KE
TE

D

OPTIONAL REAR
CLOSURE FOR
CHARACTERS

PROPOSED CONNECTION
@ BOTTOM OF DIMENSIONAL

CHARACTER SIGNAGE;
THREADED RODS AND BOLTS,

OR CLIPS

HORIZONTAL
TIE-BACK

STEEL SUPPORT
STRUCTURE

PER  STRUCT DWGS

3

PROPOSED DEPTH TO
ALLOW FOR OVERLAP

AND CONNECTION
@ BOTTOM OF CHARACTER

3

STEEL SUPPORT
STRUCTURE @ TOP OF

SCREEN WALL
PER  STRUCT DWGS

SECOND LEVEL
770'-6"

B A

TOP OF FRAMING / PARAPET
790'-4"

5'-4"8'-5 3/8"1'-9 5/8" SCREEN WALL;
4'x4'-10" PANELS,
SILVER COLOR

SCREEN WALL;
2'-6"x4'-10" 
PANELS,
SILVER COLOR

SCREEN WALL;
1'-10"x8' PANELS,
SILVER COLOR

SCREEN WALL;
1'-10"x1'-6"' PANELS,

SILVER COLOR

OPEN TO
TOP ENTRY
LANDING
BEYOND

4'
-1

1"

CL CL CL

JACKSON  &  RYAN  ARCHITECTS
2370 RICE BOULEVARD, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77005

Project Number:

Date Issued:

Plot Date:

JACKSON & RYAN, ARCHITECTSCopyright 2016

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of service are and shall remain the 
property of the Architect.  They are not to be used on other projects or extensions 
to this project except by agreement in writing and with appropriate compensation 
to the Architect.  Contractor is responsible for confirming and correlating 
dimensions at job site; the Architect will not be responsible for construction 
means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures; or for safety precautions 
and programs in connection with the project.

SCALE:

Sheet Content:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION
512‐318‐1332

03/19/18

CIVIL ENGINEER
DAVCAR ENGINEERING

512‐328‐4428
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

GARCIA DESIGN
512‐892‐0353

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
MATRIX STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

713‐664‐0130
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING ENGINEER

SHAH SMITH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
512‐851‐0404

GEORGETOWN PROJECT NO.  2017‐39592

As indicated

16042

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
REGIONAL ANIMAL

SHELTER

1855 SE INNER LOOP
GEORGETOWN, TX  78626

09/27/17

EXTERIOR ELEVATION
DETAILS AND SECTIONS

A.3‐5.41
 1/8" = 1'-0"01 RETAINING WALL - OUTSIDE ELEVATION

TYPICAL NOTE:
SCREEN WALL PANELS BY greenscreen,
www.greenscreen.com, PH. 310-837-0526,
OR APPROVED SUBSTITUTION

TYPICAL NOTE:
SCREEN WALL AND ALUMINUM LOGO
PANEL CONNECTIONS TO STRUCTURE
TO BE PER THE PRODUCT MANUFACTURERS'
RECOMMENDATIONS

1

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"04 RETAINING WALL - SIGNAGE DETAILS

 1/8" = 1'-0"12 GREENSCREEN @ BALCONY
4

4

09/27/17 ISSUE FOR PERMIT
10/18/17 ADDENDUM 01
11/15/17 FIRST RE‐SUBMITTAL ‐ PLAN

REVIEW
01/17/18 RFI 004
03/19/18 RFI 026



756.5'
FIRST FLOOR
TOP OF SLAB

765.5'
ENTRY
LANDING

CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL

BREAK
LINE

CL

8'-4"8'-0"8'-0"

8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"

8'-4" 8'-0" 8'-0"

CL CL CL CL

8'-4"8'-4"8'-4" 2'-4"8'-4"8'-4"6'-4"8'-4"8'-4"8'-4"

GRID
LINE

1

15'-3"

CL CL CL

CLCLCLCL

GRID
LINE

2

GRID
LINE

3

GRID
LINE

4
23'-4" 10'-0" 29'-11"

GRID
LINE

A

8'-1"

GRID
LINE

B

GRID
LINE

C

GRID
LINE

D

GRID
LINE

E

7'-4"23'-4"24'-0"7'-4"

6 1/2"

756.5'
FIRST LEVEL 
TOP OF SLAB

CL CL

BREAK
LINE

8'-4" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0"

CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL

2'-4"

GRID
LINE

3

GRID
LINE

4

GRID
LINE

5

GRID
LINE

6

GRID
LINE

7

GRID
LINE

8

GRID
LINE

9

29'-11" 3'-1" 24'-4"

24'-0" 3'-6" 29'-2"

6 1/2"

M
A

TC
H

 L
IN

E
M

A
TC

H
 L

IN
E

M
A

TC
H

 L
IN

E
M

A
TC

H
 L

IN
E

770.5'
SECOND FLOOR
TOP OF SLAB

770.5'
SECOND FLOOR
TOP OF SLAB

CL

CL

3'-9"

CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CLFENCE POSTS

FENCE POSTS

5'-8" TALL VINYL-COATED CHAIN-LINK FENCE
ON THE CONC RETAINING WALL; 

CORE AND SECURE POSTS INTO CENTER OF
TOP OF CONC WALL W/ NON-SHRINK EPOXY

GROUT

3'-8" TALL VINYL-COATED 
CHAIN-LINK FENCE
ON THE CONC RETAINING WALL; 
CORE AND SECURE POSTS INTO
CENTER OF TOP OF CONC WALL
W/ NON-SHRINK EPOXY GROUT

04/A.3-5.42
Sim

1

6 1/2"

1

1

1

CL

24'-6"

8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0"

CL

3'-7 1/2"

765.5'
ENTRY
LANDING

7'-9 1/4"

52'-3"

TAPER THIS RUN OF 
FENCE FROM 3'-10"
HEIGHT TO 5'-10" HEIGHT

8'-4"

756.5'
FIRST FLOOR
TOP OF SLAB

7'-9 1/4"

GRID
LINE

E

3'-9"

CLCL

4" TO CL OF HANDRAIL 4" TO CL OF HANDRAIL

SIDE OF STAIRS

3'-3" TO
STAIR WIDTH

5'-0" CONC

CL

08
/A

.3
-5

.4
2

3'-10 3/4"

4 
EQ

. R
IS

ER
S 

@
 6

" E
AC

H
 =

 
2'

-0
"

FR
O

M
 N

O
SI

N
G

3'
-0

" T
YP

.

AP
PR

O
X.

4"
 T

YP
. F

RO
M

 G
RA

D
E

RE
TA

IN
IN

G
 W

AL
L

5'
-8

", 
FE

N
CE

 H
EI

G
H

T 
AL

O
N

G

4"8"

1'-3 1/4"

3'-0"

4"
11 1/4"

CL CL CL CL

1'-0"1'-0"1'-0"1'-2"

1'
-4

"

CAST-IN-PLACE 
CONC STAIRS;
BULLNOSE STAIR 
NOSING

PAINTED STL PIPE 
HANDRAILS;
EMBED POSTS IN 
CONC STAIRS
W/ NON-SHRINK 
EPOXY GROUT

FR
O

M
 N

O
SI

N
G

3'
-0

" T
YP

.

CO
N

C 
CU

RB
 W

/ C
H

AM
FE

RE
D

 E
D

G
ES

, E
AC

H
 S

ID
E;

AP
PR

O
X.

4"
 T

YP
. F

RO
M

 G
RA

D
E

4"8"

1'-0"

3'-3 1/4"

CL CL CL CL

1'-0"1'-0"1'-0"1'-0"

1'
-4

"

CAST-IN-PLACE 
CONC STAIRS;
BULLNOSE STAIR 
NOSING

PAINTED STL PIPE 
HANDRAILS;
EMBED POSTS IN 
CONC STAIRS
W/ NON-SHRINK 
EPOXY GROUT

VI
F 

FI
N

AL
 D

IF
FE

RE
N

CE
 IN

 G
RA

D
E

4 
EQ

. R
IS

ER
S 

@
 6

" E
AC

H
 =

2'
-0

", 

H
EI

G
H

T 
FR

O
M

 F
IN

IS
H

ED
 G

RA
D

E,
 T

YP
.

6'
-0

", 
CH

AI
N

 L
IN

K 
FE

N
CE

 P
AN

EL
S

8", FENCE POST FOUNDATION DIA

FO
U

N
D

AT
IO

N
 D

EP
TH

2'
-6

", 
FE

N
CE

 P
O

ST

IN
 F

O
U

N
D

AT
IO

N

2'
-0

", 
PO

ST
 E

M
BE

D

FINISHED
GRADE

ELEV
VARIES

JACKSON  &  RYAN  ARCHITECTS
2370 RICE BOULEVARD, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77005

Project Number:

Date Issued:

Plot Date:

JACKSON & RYAN, ARCHITECTSCopyright 2016

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of service are and shall remain the 
property of the Architect.  They are not to be used on other projects or extensions 
to this project except by agreement in writing and with appropriate compensation 
to the Architect.  Contractor is responsible for confirming and correlating 
dimensions at job site; the Architect will not be responsible for construction 
means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures; or for safety precautions 
and programs in connection with the project.

SCALE:

Sheet Content:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION
512‐318‐1332

03/19/18

CIVIL ENGINEER
DAVCAR ENGINEERING

512‐328‐4428
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

GARCIA DESIGN
512‐892‐0353

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
MATRIX STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

713‐664‐0130
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING ENGINEER

SHAH SMITH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
512‐851‐0404

GEORGETOWN PROJECT NO.  2017‐39592

As indicated

16042

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
REGIONAL ANIMAL

SHELTER

1855 SE INNER LOOP
GEORGETOWN, TX  78626

09/27/17

EXTERIOR ELEVATION
DETAILS AND SECTIONS

A.3‐5.42
 1/8" = 1'-0"01 RETAINING WALL - INSIDE ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"04 FD ACCESS GATE AND STAIRS - ELEVATION
 1/2" = 1'-0"08 FD ACCESS GATE AND STAIRS - SECTION

TYPICAL NOTE:
SCREEN WALL PANELS BY greenscreen,
www.greenscreen.com, PH. 310-837-0526,
OR APPROVED SUBSTITUTION

TYPICAL NOTE:
SCREEN WALL AND ALUMINUM LOGO
PANEL CONNECTIONS TO STRUCTURE
TO BE PER THE PRODUCT MANUFACTURERS'
RECOMMENDATIONS

1

 1/2" = 1'-0"12 SITE STAIRS - SECTION
 1/2" = 1'-0"16 CHAIN LINK FENCE POST, TYP.

1

3

3

3
09/27/17 ISSUE FOR PERMIT
10/18/17 ADDENDUM 01
11/15/17 FIRST RE‐SUBMITTAL ‐ PLAN

REVIEW
03/19/18 RFI 026









Dale Butler
Williamson County
710  Main Street
Georgetown, TX 78626

Re: Animal Shelter Expansion

Job No: 249101

Subj: Change Proposal No. 249101-0013

Dear Sir or Madam:

We respectfully submit our proposal for an increase to our contract in the amount of $0 (zero) dollars to provide Green Screen 
Detail Revisions Per RFI 026 for the above referenced project.

18551 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 

78626

T: (210) 328-0193

May 15, 2018

Please indicate your acceptance of this change proposal by signing and returning one copy of the attached Form B breakdown 
of our cost.

Very truly yours,
VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

Attachments:

Thomas Morrill

Our price is valid for Ten (10) days

CC:





FORM B

PROJECT: Animal Shelter Expansion

CHANGE PROPOSAL NO: 249101-0013

QUOTATION :

Item Labor Materials Subs Total
Green Screen Detail Revisions Per RFI 026 $0.00 $0.00 $825.00 $825.00 
CM Fee $0.00 $28.00 $0.00 $28.00 
To Be Funded By Owners Contingency $0.00 $(853.00) $0.00 $(853.00)

Totals $825.00 $0.00 $(825.00) $0.00 

Insurance, Tax, Benefits on Labor $0.00 

Overhead

Fee on Subs

Fee on JTV

Bond

Remodel Tax

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

TOTAL $0.00 

TIME EXTENSION TO CONTRACT:

Submitted Date: 5/15/2018

Accepted

By:

Date

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

By:
Thomas Morrill

Proposal Valid for 10 Days

Days0



18551 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 

78626

T: (210) 328-0193

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

26

John Benham
Jackson & Ryan Architects
2370 Rice Boulevard, Suite 210
Houston, TX 77005
Phone: (713) 526-5436
Fax: 

To:

RFI NO:

03/06/2018Date:

Required By:03/09/2018

Williamson County, TexasOwner:

From: Thomas Morrill Job No : 249101

Animal Shelter Expansion
1855 SE Inner Loop
Georgetown, TX 78626

Project:

Re: Greenscreen Column Spacing

Spec. Section: Drawing Number: 03 A.3-501, S.3-2.03, 01 A.3-5.42, 
A.3-5

Other Reference:

Question:
1) Reference detail 03 A.3-501 West Elevation- New adoption building and sheet S.3-2.03. The vertical columns on the
structural differ from the elevation detail. Please advise if the structural is showing the correct columns and spacing or if the
elevation is incorrect. If incorrect, please furnish correct elevation vie for Greenscreen.

2) Reference sheets S.3-2.03, A.3-5.40, A.3-5.42, A.3-5.41 and attached Greenscreen detail. Typical Greenscreen panels
are 8 ft wide and require 1/2" clear space per side to accommodate the mounting brackets (see attached). With the 4"
HSS columns, the 8'4" spacing from center of post to center will not be enough to install the panels as recommended. The
spacing will need to be 8'5" center of column to column. Can the typical spacing for the columns be changed and the end
sections at each run be reduced to accommodate this?

Answer:

Very truly yours,

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

Attachments: 

CC: 

Page 1 of 1

The spacing for the greenscreen support columns will remain as-drawn, and each panel can instead be reduced in width 
by 2".  See revised drawing sheets A.3-5.41 and A.3-5.42 for updated screen wall and retaining all elevations which 
coordinate w/ the site grading on the approved Site Development drawings.

The greenscreen panels wrap around the top landing of the Public Entry, and have a west elevation at the east end of 
the Balcony canopy.  See new elevation 12/A.3-5.41.  The steel shown on this elevation is accounted-for in the Structural 
Framing shop drawings.

John Benham, AIA
Jackson & Ryan Architects
03/19/18



3'-0"

2'-0"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

13
'-4

 1
/2

"
CO

N
C 

FO
O

TI
N

G

10
'-0

"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

10
'-0

"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

10
'-0

"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

10
'-0

"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

10
'-0

"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

10
'-0

"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

10
'-0

"

1'-0"

92
.50

°

10
'-0

"
10

'-0
"

10
'-0

"
10

'-0
"

10
'-0

"

14'-10"

8'
-1

"

GRADE
757';
T.O.W.
757'-4"

GRADE
758';
T.O.W.
758'-4"

GRADE
759';
T.O.W.
759'-4"

GRADE
756'-1 1/2";

GRADE
760';
T.O.W.
760'-4"10

'-0
"

10
'-0

" GRADE
761';
T.O.W.
761'-4"

GRADE
762';
T.O.W.
762'-4"

90
'-0

", 
SL

O
PE

 T
O

P 
O

F 
W

AL
L 

1'
:1

0'

4'-0"

5'-0"

6'-0"

7'-0"

8'-0"

GRADE
765';
T.O.W.
765'-4"

10"

GRADE
763';

T.O.W
763'-4"

GRADE
764';

T.O.W
764'-4"

GRADE
765'-6";
T.O.W.
765'-10"

GRADE
765'-6";
T.O.W.

765'-10"

GRID
LINE

1

GRID
LINE

A

GRID
LINE

1

GRID
LINE

A

1'-0"

2'-4" 8'-4" 8'-4" 8'-4"CL CL CL CL CL
8'-4"

CL CL

8'-4" 6'-4"

CL

CL

C
L

C
L

C
L

C
L

C
L

C
L

8'
-4

"
8'

-4
"

8'
-4

"
8'

-4
"

CONTINUOUS 
3/4"x3/4" CHAMFERS @

ALL EXPOSED EDGES 
OF WALL

6 1/2" DIA
CORES FOR 4x4 HSS

SCREEN WALL 
COLUMNS

10"

92
.50

°

GRADE
763';

T.O.W
763'-4"

23
'-9

", 
SL

O
PE

 T
O

P 
O

F 
W

AL
L 

1/
4"

:1
'-0

"

GRID
LINE

A

CONTINUOUS 
3/4"x3/4" CHAMFERS @

ALL EXPOSED EDGES 
OF WALL

GRID
LINE

A

M
A

TC
H

 L
IN

E
M

A
TC

H
 L

IN
E

M
A

TC
H

 L
IN

E
M

A
TC

H
 L

IN
E

2

2

2

GRADE
763';
T.O.W.
763'-4"

GRADE
764';
T.O.W.
764'-4"

10
'-0

"
10

'-0
"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

10
'-0

"

CO
N

C 
FO

O
TI

N
G

10
'-0

"

CONC FOOTING
53'-4 1/2"

CONC FOOTING
75'-0"

43'-0"

GRADE
765';

T.O.W
765'-4"

9'-0"

10'-0"

10'-0"9'-0"

75'-0", SLOPE TOP OF WALL 1/8":1'-0"

38'-0". SLOPE TOP OF WALL 3/8":1'-0"

CONC FOOTING

38'-0"

8'-0"

7'-0"

8'-0"

7'-0"

6'-0"

38'-0", SLOPE TOP OF WALL 3/8":1'-0"

GRADE
762';

T.O.W
762'-4"

GRADE
761'-6";
T.O.W

761'-10"

GRADE
761';

T.O.W
761'-4"

6'-0"

CONC FOOTING
14'-3 1/8"

CONC FOOTING

38'-0"

20'-9 5/8", SLOPE TOP OF WALL 1/4":1'-0"

10"

ADJ. HARDSCAPE
7'-4", LEVEL W/

TO DROPDOWN
15'-6 3/4"

N

JACKSON  &  RYAN  ARCHITECTS
2370 RICE BOULEVARD, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77005

Project Number:

Date Issued:

Plot Date:

JACKSON & RYAN, ARCHITECTSCopyright 2016

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of service are and shall remain the 
property of the Architect.  They are not to be used on other projects or extensions 
to this project except by agreement in writing and with appropriate compensation 
to the Architect.  Contractor is responsible for confirming and correlating 
dimensions at job site; the Architect will not be responsible for construction 
means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures; or for safety precautions 
and programs in connection with the project.

SCALE:

Sheet Content:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION
512‐318‐1332

03/19/18

CIVIL ENGINEER
DAVCAR ENGINEERING

512‐328‐4428
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

GARCIA DESIGN
512‐892‐0353

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
MATRIX STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

713‐664‐0130
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING ENGINEER

SHAH SMITH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
512‐851‐0404

GEORGETOWN PROJECT NO.  2017‐39592

 1/8ʺ = 1ʹ‐0ʺ

16042

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
REGIONAL ANIMAL

SHELTER

1855 SE INNER LOOP
GEORGETOWN, TX  78626

09/27/17

RETAINING WALL PLAN

A.3‐5.40
 1/8" = 1'-0"01 RETAINING WALL - PLAN

3

3

09/27/17 ISSUE FOR PERMIT
11/15/17 FIRST RE‐SUBMITTAL ‐ PLAN

REVIEW
01/25/18 RFI 006
03/19/18 RFI 026



756.5'
FIRST FLOOR
TOP OF SLAB

765.5'
ENTRY
LANDING

CLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCL

BREAK
LINE

CL

8'-4" 8'-0" 8'-0"

8'-0" 7'-9 1/4" 8'-0"

8'-4"8'-0"8'-0"

CLCLCLCL

8'-4" 8'-4" 8'-4"2'-4" 8'-4" 8'-4" 6'-4" 8'-4" 8'-4" 8'-4"

GRID
LINE

1

15'-3"

CLCLCL CL

CL CL CL CL

GRID
LINE

2

GRID
LINE

3

GRID
LINE

4

23'-4"10'-0"29'-11"

GRID
LINE

A

8'-1"

GRID
LINE

B

GRID
LINE

C

GRID
LINE

D

GRID
LINE

E

7'-4" 23'-4" 24'-0" 7'-4"

6 1/2"

CLCL
BREAK
LINE

8'-4"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"

CLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCLCL

2'-4"

GRID
LINE

3

GRID
LINE

4

GRID
LINE

5

GRID
LINE

6

GRID
LINE

7

GRID
LINE

8

GRID
LINE

9

29'-11"3'-1"24'-4"24'-0"3'-6"29'-2"

6 1/2"

756.5'
FIRST FLOOR
TOP OF SLAB

52'-3"

M
A

TC
H

 L
IN

E
M

A
TC

H
 L

IN
E

M
A

TC
H

 L
IN

E
M

A
TC

H
 L

IN
E

770.5'
SECOND FLOOR
TOP OF SLAB

770.5'
SECOND FLOOR
TOP OF SLAB

SCREEN WALL;
4'x7'-10" PANELS,
SILVER COLOR

SCREEN WALL;
4'x1'-10" PANELS,

SILVER COLOR

SCREEN WALL;
4'x7'-10" PANELS,

SILVER COLOR

SCREEN WALL;
4'x7'-10" PANELS,

SILVER COLOR

SCREEN WALL;
4'x5'-10" PANELS,
SILVER COLOR

CL

6 1/2"

9'
-0

"

8'-0" WIDE x  4'-0" HIGH, 1/4"THICK 
COLOR POWDER-COATED
METAL PANELS, WILCO LOGO
PURPLE (SHAPES)
AND YELLOW (ANIMALS);
TWO PANELS PER PUNCHED SILHOUETTE
BY ARTISAN PANELS, INC.
www.artisanpanels.com, PH: 714-351-3234 5'-8" TALL VINYL-COATED CHAIN-LINK FENCE

ON THE CONC RETAINING WALL; 
CORE AND SECURE POSTS INTO CENTER OF
TOP OF CONC WALL W/ NON-SHRINK EPOXY
GROUT

5'-8" TALL VINYL-COATED CHAIN-LINK FENCE
ON THE CONC RETAINING WALL; 

CORE AND SECURE POSTS INTO CENTER OF
TOP OF CONC WALL W/ NON-SHRINK EPOXY

GROUT

PAINTED HSS COLUMNS
FOR SCREEN WALL PANELS; 

RE: STRUCT DWGS

1

1

1

1

Williamson County Regional Animal Shelter

TE
XT

 H
EI

G
H

T
1'

-2
"

ALUM LETTERING PER
SPEC SECTION 10 14 19,
'MARKER FELT' FONT;
SEE ALSO SECTION DETAILS
A, B, 04/A.3-5.41

3

3

3'-7 1/2"8'-0"

CL

3'-9" 8'-0"

3'x7'-10" 2'-10"x7'-10" 2'-8"x7'-10"

2'x7'-10"

2'-8"x7'-10"
2'-10"x
5'-10" 3'x7'-10" 3'-8"x7'-10"

1'-4"x7'-10"3'x1'-10"

TAPER THIS RUN OF 
FENCE FROM 3'-10"

HEIGHT TO 5'-10" HEIGHT

CA
PI

TA
L 

LE
TT

ER
 H

EI
G

H
T

1'
-2

"

VE
RI

FY
 'y

' A
N

D
 'g

' C
H

AR
AC

TE
R 

H
EI

G
H

T
VS

. C
AP

IT
AL

 L
ET

TE
R 

H
EI

G
H

T

DEPTH
2 1/2", CHARACTER

DEPTH
2 1/2", CHARACTER

1"

VE
RI

FY
 H

EI
G

H
T 

VS
. C

AP
IT

AL
 L

ET
TE

R 
H

EI
G

H
T

LO
W

ER
 C

AS
E 

CH
AR

AC
TE

RS
;

1"

GREENSCREEN
WALL PANEL, BELOWA B

G
AS

KE
TE

D
 S

PA
CE

R
+/

-1
/4

"

SP
AC

ER
+/

-1
/4

" G
AS

KE
TE

D

OPTIONAL REAR
CLOSURE FOR
CHARACTERS

PROPOSED CONNECTION
@ BOTTOM OF DIMENSIONAL

CHARACTER SIGNAGE;
THREADED RODS AND BOLTS,

OR CLIPS

HORIZONTAL
TIE-BACK

STEEL SUPPORT
STRUCTURE

PER  STRUCT DWGS

3

PROPOSED DEPTH TO
ALLOW FOR OVERLAP

AND CONNECTION
@ BOTTOM OF CHARACTER

3

STEEL SUPPORT
STRUCTURE @ TOP OF

SCREEN WALL
PER  STRUCT DWGS

SECOND LEVEL
770'-6"

B A

TOP OF FRAMING / PARAPET
790'-4"

5'-4"8'-5 3/8"1'-9 5/8" SCREEN WALL;
4'x4'-10" PANELS,
SILVER COLOR

SCREEN WALL;
2'-6"x4'-10" 
PANELS,
SILVER COLOR

SCREEN WALL;
1'-10"x8' PANELS,
SILVER COLOR

SCREEN WALL;
1'-10"x1'-6"' PANELS,

SILVER COLOR

OPEN TO
TOP ENTRY
LANDING
BEYOND

4'
-1

1"

CL CL CL

JACKSON  &  RYAN  ARCHITECTS
2370 RICE BOULEVARD, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77005

Project Number:

Date Issued:

Plot Date:

JACKSON & RYAN, ARCHITECTSCopyright 2016

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of service are and shall remain the 
property of the Architect.  They are not to be used on other projects or extensions 
to this project except by agreement in writing and with appropriate compensation 
to the Architect.  Contractor is responsible for confirming and correlating 
dimensions at job site; the Architect will not be responsible for construction 
means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures; or for safety precautions 
and programs in connection with the project.

SCALE:

Sheet Content:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION
512‐318‐1332

03/19/18

CIVIL ENGINEER
DAVCAR ENGINEERING

512‐328‐4428
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

GARCIA DESIGN
512‐892‐0353

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
MATRIX STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

713‐664‐0130
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING ENGINEER

SHAH SMITH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
512‐851‐0404

GEORGETOWN PROJECT NO.  2017‐39592

As indicated

16042

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
REGIONAL ANIMAL

SHELTER

1855 SE INNER LOOP
GEORGETOWN, TX  78626

09/27/17

EXTERIOR ELEVATION
DETAILS AND SECTIONS

A.3‐5.41
 1/8" = 1'-0"01 RETAINING WALL - OUTSIDE ELEVATION

TYPICAL NOTE:
SCREEN WALL PANELS BY greenscreen,
www.greenscreen.com, PH. 310-837-0526,
OR APPROVED SUBSTITUTION

TYPICAL NOTE:
SCREEN WALL AND ALUMINUM LOGO
PANEL CONNECTIONS TO STRUCTURE
TO BE PER THE PRODUCT MANUFACTURERS'
RECOMMENDATIONS

1

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"04 RETAINING WALL - SIGNAGE DETAILS

 1/8" = 1'-0"12 GREENSCREEN @ BALCONY
4

4

09/27/17 ISSUE FOR PERMIT
10/18/17 ADDENDUM 01
11/15/17 FIRST RE‐SUBMITTAL ‐ PLAN

REVIEW
01/17/18 RFI 004
03/19/18 RFI 026



756.5'
FIRST FLOOR
TOP OF SLAB

765.5'
ENTRY
LANDING

CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL

BREAK
LINE

CL

8'-4"8'-0"8'-0"

8'-0"8'-0"8'-0"

8'-4" 8'-0" 8'-0"

CL CL CL CL

8'-4"8'-4"8'-4" 2'-4"8'-4"8'-4"6'-4"8'-4"8'-4"8'-4"

GRID
LINE

1

15'-3"

CL CL CL

CLCLCLCL

GRID
LINE

2

GRID
LINE

3

GRID
LINE

4
23'-4" 10'-0" 29'-11"

GRID
LINE

A

8'-1"

GRID
LINE

B

GRID
LINE

C

GRID
LINE

D

GRID
LINE

E

7'-4"23'-4"24'-0"7'-4"

6 1/2"

756.5'
FIRST LEVEL 
TOP OF SLAB

CL CL

BREAK
LINE

8'-4" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0"

CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL

2'-4"

GRID
LINE

3

GRID
LINE

4

GRID
LINE

5

GRID
LINE

6

GRID
LINE

7

GRID
LINE

8

GRID
LINE

9

29'-11" 3'-1" 24'-4"

24'-0" 3'-6" 29'-2"

6 1/2"

M
A

TC
H

 L
IN

E
M

A
TC

H
 L

IN
E

M
A

TC
H

 L
IN

E
M

A
TC

H
 L

IN
E

770.5'
SECOND FLOOR
TOP OF SLAB

770.5'
SECOND FLOOR
TOP OF SLAB

CL

CL

3'-9"

CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CL CLFENCE POSTS

FENCE POSTS

5'-8" TALL VINYL-COATED CHAIN-LINK FENCE
ON THE CONC RETAINING WALL; 

CORE AND SECURE POSTS INTO CENTER OF
TOP OF CONC WALL W/ NON-SHRINK EPOXY

GROUT

3'-8" TALL VINYL-COATED 
CHAIN-LINK FENCE
ON THE CONC RETAINING WALL; 
CORE AND SECURE POSTS INTO
CENTER OF TOP OF CONC WALL
W/ NON-SHRINK EPOXY GROUT

04/A.3-5.42
Sim

1

6 1/2"

1

1

1

CL

24'-6"

8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0"

CL

3'-7 1/2"

765.5'
ENTRY
LANDING

7'-9 1/4"

52'-3"

TAPER THIS RUN OF 
FENCE FROM 3'-10"
HEIGHT TO 5'-10" HEIGHT

8'-4"

756.5'
FIRST FLOOR
TOP OF SLAB

7'-9 1/4"

GRID
LINE

E

3'-9"

CLCL

4" TO CL OF HANDRAIL 4" TO CL OF HANDRAIL

SIDE OF STAIRS

3'-3" TO
STAIR WIDTH

5'-0" CONC

CL

08
/A

.3
-5

.4
2

3'-10 3/4"

4 
EQ

. R
IS

ER
S 

@
 6

" E
AC

H
 =

 
2'

-0
"

FR
O

M
 N

O
SI

N
G

3'
-0

" T
YP

.

AP
PR

O
X.

4"
 T

YP
. F

RO
M

 G
RA

D
E

RE
TA

IN
IN

G
 W

AL
L

5'
-8

", 
FE

N
CE

 H
EI

G
H

T 
AL

O
N

G

4"8"

1'-3 1/4"

3'-0"

4"
11 1/4"

CL CL CL CL

1'-0"1'-0"1'-0"1'-2"

1'
-4

"

CAST-IN-PLACE 
CONC STAIRS;
BULLNOSE STAIR 
NOSING

PAINTED STL PIPE 
HANDRAILS;
EMBED POSTS IN 
CONC STAIRS
W/ NON-SHRINK 
EPOXY GROUT

FR
O

M
 N

O
SI

N
G

3'
-0

" T
YP

.

CO
N

C 
CU

RB
 W

/ C
H

AM
FE

RE
D

 E
D

G
ES

, E
AC

H
 S

ID
E;

AP
PR

O
X.

4"
 T

YP
. F

RO
M

 G
RA

D
E

4"8"

1'-0"

3'-3 1/4"

CL CL CL CL

1'-0"1'-0"1'-0"1'-0"

1'
-4

"

CAST-IN-PLACE 
CONC STAIRS;
BULLNOSE STAIR 
NOSING

PAINTED STL PIPE 
HANDRAILS;
EMBED POSTS IN 
CONC STAIRS
W/ NON-SHRINK 
EPOXY GROUT

VI
F 

FI
N

AL
 D

IF
FE

RE
N

CE
 IN

 G
RA

D
E

4 
EQ

. R
IS

ER
S 

@
 6

" E
AC

H
 =

2'
-0

", 

H
EI

G
H

T 
FR

O
M

 F
IN

IS
H

ED
 G

RA
D

E,
 T

YP
.

6'
-0

", 
CH

AI
N

 L
IN

K 
FE

N
CE

 P
AN

EL
S

8", FENCE POST FOUNDATION DIA

FO
U

N
D

AT
IO

N
 D

EP
TH

2'
-6

", 
FE

N
CE

 P
O

ST

IN
 F

O
U

N
D

AT
IO

N

2'
-0

", 
PO

ST
 E

M
BE

D

FINISHED
GRADE

ELEV
VARIES

JACKSON  &  RYAN  ARCHITECTS
2370 RICE BOULEVARD, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77005

Project Number:

Date Issued:

Plot Date:

JACKSON & RYAN, ARCHITECTSCopyright 2016

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of service are and shall remain the 
property of the Architect.  They are not to be used on other projects or extensions 
to this project except by agreement in writing and with appropriate compensation 
to the Architect.  Contractor is responsible for confirming and correlating 
dimensions at job site; the Architect will not be responsible for construction 
means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures; or for safety precautions 
and programs in connection with the project.

SCALE:

Sheet Content:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION
512‐318‐1332

03/19/18

CIVIL ENGINEER
DAVCAR ENGINEERING

512‐328‐4428
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

GARCIA DESIGN
512‐892‐0353

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
MATRIX STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

713‐664‐0130
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING ENGINEER

SHAH SMITH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
512‐851‐0404

GEORGETOWN PROJECT NO.  2017‐39592

As indicated

16042

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
REGIONAL ANIMAL

SHELTER

1855 SE INNER LOOP
GEORGETOWN, TX  78626

09/27/17

EXTERIOR ELEVATION
DETAILS AND SECTIONS

A.3‐5.42
 1/8" = 1'-0"01 RETAINING WALL - INSIDE ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"04 FD ACCESS GATE AND STAIRS - ELEVATION
 1/2" = 1'-0"08 FD ACCESS GATE AND STAIRS - SECTION

TYPICAL NOTE:
SCREEN WALL PANELS BY greenscreen,
www.greenscreen.com, PH. 310-837-0526,
OR APPROVED SUBSTITUTION

TYPICAL NOTE:
SCREEN WALL AND ALUMINUM LOGO
PANEL CONNECTIONS TO STRUCTURE
TO BE PER THE PRODUCT MANUFACTURERS'
RECOMMENDATIONS

1

 1/2" = 1'-0"12 SITE STAIRS - SECTION
 1/2" = 1'-0"16 CHAIN LINK FENCE POST, TYP.

1

3

3

3
09/27/17 ISSUE FOR PERMIT
10/18/17 ADDENDUM 01
11/15/17 FIRST RE‐SUBMITTAL ‐ PLAN

REVIEW
03/19/18 RFI 026









Dale Butler
Williamson County
710  Main Street
Georgetown, TX 78626

Re: Animal Shelter Expansion

Job No: 249101

Subj: Change Proposal No. 249101-0014

Dear Sir or Madam:

We respectfully submit our proposal for an increase to our contract in the amount of $0 (zero) dollars to provide Revisions to the 
Canopy Hood Per Jackson & Ryan's ASI 003 Dated 4/5/18 for the above referenced project.

18551 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 

78626

T: (210) 328-0193

May 15, 2018

Please indicate your acceptance of this change proposal by signing and returning one copy of the attached Form B breakdown 
of our cost.

Very truly yours,
VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

Attachments:

Thomas Morrill

Our price is valid for Ten (10) days

CC:





FORM B

PROJECT: Animal Shelter Expansion

CHANGE PROPOSAL NO: 249101-0014

QUOTATION :

Item Labor Materials Subs Total
Revisions to the Canopy Hood Per ASI 003 $0.00 $0.00 $726.00 $726.00 
CM Fee $0.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 
To Be Funded By Owners Contingency $0.00 $(751.00) $0.00 $(751.00)

Totals $726.00 $0.00 $(726.00) $0.00 

Insurance, Tax, Benefits on Labor $0.00 

Overhead

Fee on Subs

Fee on JTV

Bond

Remodel Tax

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

TOTAL $0.00 

TIME EXTENSION TO CONTRACT:

Submitted Date: 5/15/2018

Accepted

By:

Date

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

By:
Thomas Morrill

Proposal Valid for 10 Days

Days0



Williamson County Regional Animal Shelter
1855 SE Inner Loop
Georgetown, TX  78626

Williamson County - 
Williamson County Facilities
3101 SE Inner Loop
Georgetown, TX. 78626

Jackson & Ryan Architects
2370 Rice Blvd., Suite 210
Houston, Texas 77005

003

05 April 2018

New Construction

08 January 2018

16042
Vaughn Construction
6604 N. Lamar
Austin, Texas 78752

ASI 003 submits revisions to the Canopy Hood parameters on Mechanical Schedules sheet M.2-0.02.

One (1) 8.5x11 Cover Page, one (1) 8.5x11 Narrative page, and one (1) 24x36 full-size drawing sheet.

Martha Seng, FAIA

                               05 April 2018

x

x

x

x



     CONTRACTOR FIELD ARCHITECT CONSULTANT OWNER OTHER

Project:  Williamson County Regional Animal Shelter

To Contractor:  Thomas Morrill

Date Issued:
            Contract For:
       Contract Dated: 

            Architect’s Project Number:

Owner:  Dale Butler

NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR: These supplemental instructions interpret the Contract Documents or order 
minor changes in the Work without changing the Contract Sum or Contract Time. Proceeding with the 
work in accordance with these instructions signifies the Contractor’s acknowledgement of no change in 
the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

(Signature) (Printed Name)

04/05/18

2370 Rice Boulevard, Suite 210
Houston, TX 77005
713.526.5436

Architect’s Supplemental Instructions
ASI #

✔ ✔ ✔ ✔

1855 SE Inner Loop
Georgetown, TX  78626

04/05/18
WilCo Animal Shelter
01/8/18

16042

Vaughn Construction
6604 N. Lamar
Austin, TX. 78752

Williamson County Facilities
3101 SE Inner Loop
Georgetown, TX  78626

Description:
ASI 003 revises Canopy Hood parameters on Mechanical Schedules sheet M.2-0.02.

Attachments:
Sheet M.2-0.02.

Issued by the Architect:

Martha Seng, FAIA



DIFFUSER & GRILLE SCHEDULE NOTES

1. MAX NC-30 FOR ALL AIR DEVICES. NC SHALL BE CALCULATED AS PER AHRI 885-2008 ASSUMING LAY-IN ACOUSTICAL TILE.
2. PROVIDE INTEGRAL OBD FOR SIDEWALL DIFFUSERS AND GRILLES.
3. ALL DIFFUSERS IN GYP. BOARD CEILINGS TO HAVE FLOATABLE EDGE TRIM.

PACKAGED DX UNIT NOTES

UNITS SHALL BE HORIZONTAL SUPPLY/HORIZONTAL RETURN. DOWNFLOW UNITS WITH HORIZONTAL DISCHARGE CURBS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. 
UNIT CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE 2" DOUBLE WALL WITH R-13 FOAM INSULATION. 
UNITS SHALL INCLUDE MINIMUM 6" SEPARATION BETWEEN THE EVAPORATOR COIL AND THE HOT GAS REHEAT COIL. 
UNITS SHALL INCLUDE APR VALVE ON FIRST CIRCUIT FOR CAPACITY MODULATION. 
UNITS SHALL INCLUDE STAINLESS STEEL DRAIN PAN.
UNITS SHALL INCLUDE STAINLESS STEEL GAS HEAT EXCHANGER.
SUPPLY FAN MOTOR SHALL BE ECM OR DIRECT DRIVE WITH VFD AND SLIDE OUT BLOWER.
UNITS SHALL INCLUDE POWER EXHAUST.
UNITS SHALL INCLUDE HAIL GUARDS.
UNIT EFFICIENCIES MUST MEET MINIMUM OF IECC 2012.
FURNISH UNITS WITH AN ECONOMIZER.
UNITS SHALL INCLUDE ENERGY RECOVERY WHEEL WITH MINIMUM EFFICIENCY AS SCHEDULED BELOW. 
UNITS SHALL INCLUDE UNIT CONTROLLER WITH LCD DISPLAY FOR EASE OF TROUBLESHOOTING.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.
13.

FAN SCHEDULE NOTES

1. PROVIDE ALUMINUM INSECT SCREEN.
2. COAT INSIDE/OUTSIDE OF FAN PER SPECIFICATIONS.
3. PROVIDE ROOF CURB. PRE-WIRED DISCONNECT SWITCH. VERIFY ROOF PITCH.
4. PROVIDE WITH FACTORY MATCH STARTER/DISCONNECT TO BE INSTALLED BY DIV. 26.
5. PROVIDE PRE-WIRED MOTORIZED BACKDRAFT DAMPER.

ENTHALPY WHEEL NOTES

FURNISHED AS PACKAGE WITH AHU.
SUPPLY AIR MINIMUM EFFICIENCES FOR AHUS ARE AS FOLLOWS: 

AHU-1 - 79%
AHU-2 - 57%
AHU-3 - 67%
AHU-4 - 69%

1.
2.

CANOPY HOOD SCHEDULE NOTES

1. PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL CANOPY HOOD.

TAS

E OF TEXAS

P R
E

E
NIGNELANOISS

F
O

R

E
L IC E N S ED

T

WESLEY W. STIDHAM

87058

Tx. Registration # F-2113

JACKSON  &  RYAN  ARCHITECTS
2370 RICE BOULEVARD, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77005

Project Number:

Date Issued:

Plot Date:

JACKSON & RYAN, ARCHITECTSCopyright 2016

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of service are and shall remain the 
property of the Architect.  They are not to be used on other projects or extensions 
to this project except by agreement in writing and with appropriate compensation 
to the Architect.  Contractor is responsible for confirming and correlating 
dimensions at job site; the Architect will not be responsible for construction 
means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures; or for safety precautions 
and programs in connection with the project.

SCALE:

Sheet Content:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION
512-318-1332

CIVIL ENGINEER
DAVCAR ENGINEERING

512-328-4428
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

GARCIA DESIGN
512-892-0353

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
MATRIX STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

713-664-0130
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING ENGINEER

SHAH SMITH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
512-851-0404

10/18/2017

GEORGETOWN PROJECT NO. 2017-39592

4
/4

/2
0

1
8
 2

:5
4
:1

5
 P

M
C

:\
U

se
rs

\r
sc

h
u
tt
e

\D
o

cu
m

e
n
ts

\1
1
7
1
-0

0
2

-0
1

_
M

e
ch

_
K

e
n
n

e
l B

u
ild

in
g
_

R
1
7
_

rs
ch

u
tt
e
.r

vt

No Scale

16042

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
REGIONAL ANIMAL

SHELTER

1855 SE INNER LOOP
GEORGETOWN, TX 78626

KENNEL - MECHANICAL
SCHEDULES

M.2-0.02

SCHEDULE - DIFFUSER & GRILLE

MARK
CFM

RANGE
NECK
SIZE SUPPLY RETURN EXHAUST TYPE PATTERN MANUFACTURER & MODEL NUMBER

A 0-180 6'' X 24" X 24" PLAQUE 4-WAY PRICE ASPD FULL FACE ALUMINUM
CONSTRUCTION

B 181-350 8'' X 24" X 24" PLAQUE 4-WAY PRICE ASPD FULL FACE ALUMINUM
CONSTRUCTION

C 351-450 10'' X 24" X 24" PLAQUE 4-WAY PRICE ASPD FULL FACE ALUMINUM
CONSTRUCTION

D 451-710 12'' X 24" X 24" PLAQUE 4-WAY PRICE ASPD FULL FACE ALUMINUM
CONSTRUCTION

G 0-160 6'' X 24" X 24" PERF.
FACE

PERF PRICE APDDR ALUMINUM
CONSTRUCTION

H 161-275 8'' X 24" X 24" PERF.
FACE

PERF PRICE APDDR ALUMINUM
CONSTRUCTION

I 276-435 10'' X 24" X 24" PERF.
FACE

PERF PRICE APDDR ALUMINUM
CONSTRUCTION

J 436-625 12'' X 24" X 24" PERF.
FACE

PERF PRICE APDDR ALUMINUM
CONSTRUCTION

L RE:
DWGS

RE:
DWGS

X SIDEWALL GRILLE DOUBLE
DEFLECTION

PRICE 620 FS, 3/4" BLADE SPACING
ALUMINUM FACE AND FRAME

M RE:
DWGS

RE:
DWGS

X X SIDEWALL GRILLE SINGLE
DEFLECTION

PRICE 630 FL ALUMINUM FACE AND
FRAME

SCHEDULE - PACKAGED DX UNIT W/ GAS HEAT

MARK LEVEL
TOTAL
CFM

OUTSIDE
AIR CFM

SUPPLY AIR EXHAUST AIR

VOLTS PH HZ MCA MOCP
MIN DESIGN

EER REMARKS

TOTAL
SUPPLY

CFM
QTY.
FANS

OUTSIDE
AIR FLOW

EXT. S.P.
IN. W.G.

MOTOR
BHP (SA)

MOTOR
HP (SA) CFM

QTY.
FANS

EXT. S.P.
IN. W.

MOTOR
BHP (EA)

MOTOR
HP (EA)

AHU-1 Level 1 3780 3780 3780 1 3780 0.35 3.22 5 3830 1 0.50 2.17 5 460 3 60 45.7 50 10.8 EER TRANE HORIZON G300

AHU-2 Level 1 4460 4460 4460 1 4460 0.75 4.63 5 3945 1 0.50 2.38 5 460 3 60 59.2 70 10.8 EER TRANE HORIZON G240

AHU-3 Level 1 3380 3380 3380 1 3380 0.75 2.61 5 2820 1 0.50 1.58 5 460 3 60 33.3 40 11.0 EER TRANE HORIZON G144

AHU-4 Level 1 2820 2820 2820 1 2820 0.50 2.19 5 2870 1 0.50 1.37 5 460 3 60 33.3 40 11.0 EER TRANE HORIZON G144

SCHEDULE - ENTHALPY WHEEL

MARK LOCATION

SUMMER CONDITIONS WINTER CONDITIONS ENTHALPY WHEEL

SUPPLY AIR EXHAUST AIR SUPPLY AIR EXHAUST AIR

MOTOR
HP VOLTS PH HZ REMARKSCFM EAT DB EAT WB LAT DB LAT WB

WHEEL SP
"H2O CFM EAT DB EAT WB

WHEEL SP
"H2O CFM EAT DB EAT WB LAT DB LAT WB

WHEEL SP
"H2O CFM EAT DB EAT WB

WHEEL SP
"H2O

AHU-1 AHU-1 3780 100 78 82 68 1.00 3830 75 63 1.00 3780 22 22 51 46 1.00 3830 70 58 1.00 0.25 460 3 60 AIRXCHANGE AIRX ERC

AHU-2 AHU-2 4460 100 78 85 70 1.00 3945 75 63 1.00 4460 22 22 49 44 1.00 3945 70 58 1.00 0.25 460 3 60 AIRXCHANGE AIRX ERC

AHU-3 AHU-3 3380 100 78 83 69 0.75 2820 75 63 0.75 3380 22 22 54 48 0.75 2820 70 58 0.75 0.25 460 3 60 AIRXCHANGE AIRX ERC

AHU-4 AHU-4 2820 100 78 82 68 0.75 2870 75 63 0.75 2820 22 22 55 48 0.75 2870 70 58 0.75 0.25 460 3 60 AIRXCHANGE AIRX ERC

SCHEDULE - FAN

MARK SERVICE TYPE DRIVE CFM
E.S.P IN

H20 BRAKE HP HP

POWER FAN
RPM

INTERLOCK
WITH REMARKSVOLTS PH HZ

EF-2-1 HOOD EXHAUST UPBLAST DIRECT 825 0.285 0.12 0.25 115 1 60 1551 CH-2-1 GREENHECK CUE-095-VG

SCHEDULE - CANOPY HOOD

MARK LEVEL SERVICE
TOTAL
CFM S.P. (IN)

CANOPY
LENGTH

CANOPY
WIDTH

CANOPY
HEIGHT

EXHAUST
CONNECTION

LENGTH

EXHAUST
CONNECTION

WIDTH

THROAT
AREA

(SQ FT)

THROAT
VELOCITY

(FPM)
MANUFACTURER &

MODEL

CH-2-1 Level 1 DISH WASH EXHAUST 825 0.035 36" 36" 24" 20" 11" 1.5 540 GREENHECK FGR

SCHEDULE - PACKAGED DX UNIT W/ GAS HEAT CONT.

MARK LEVEL
TOTAL
CFM

OUTSIDE
AIR CFM

GAS HEAT DX COOLING REHEAT COIL

MIN DESIGN
EER REMARKSCFM EAT ºF LAT ºF

HEATING
MBTUH CFM

EAT
DB ºF

EAT
WB ºF

LAT
DB ºF

LAT
WB ºF

TOTAL
MBTUH

MIN.
SENS.
MBTUH REFRIGERANT CFM MAX

MIN. CAP.
MBH EAT DB EAT WB LAT DB LAT WB

AHU-1 Level 1 3780 3780 3780 51 80 150 3780 84 69 54 53 188 120 R410A 3780 66 54 53 70 60 10.8 EER TRANE HORIZON G300

AHU-2 Level 1 4460 4460 4460 49 82 160 4460 85 70 54 53 220 140 R410A 4460 82 54 53 71 60 10.8 EER TRANE HORIZON G240

AHU-3 Level 1 3380 3380 3380 54 90 120 3380 83 69 55 54 127 87 R410A 3380 55 55 54 70 60 11.0 EER TRANE HORIZON G144

AHU-4 Level 1 2820 2820 2820 55 94 120 2820 82 68 54 53 125 81 R410A 2820 55 54 53 72 60 11.0 EER TRANE HORIZON G144

8

09/27/17 ISSUE FOR PERMIT

11/15/17 FIRST RE-SUBMITTAL - PLAN REVIEW

04/04/18 ASI-003





Dale Butler
Williamson County
710  Main Street
Georgetown, TX 78626

Re: Animal Shelter Expansion

Job No: 249101

Subj: Change Proposal No. 249101-0015

Dear Sir or Madam:

We respectfully submit our proposal for an increase to our contract in the amount of $0 (zero) dollars to provide Overtime Hours 
For Electrical Shutdown For Duct Back Conflict for the above referenced project.

18551 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 

78626

T: (210) 328-0193

May 15, 2018

Please indicate your acceptance of this change proposal by signing and returning one copy of the attached Form B breakdown 
of our cost.

Very truly yours,
VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

Attachments:

Thomas Morrill

Our price is valid for Ten (10) days

CC:





FORM B

PROJECT: Animal Shelter Expansion

CHANGE PROPOSAL NO: 249101-0015

QUOTATION :

Item Labor Materials Subs Total
Overtime Hours For Electrical Shutdown $0.00 $0.00 $1,278.00 $1,278.00 
Subcontractor Default Insurance $0.00 $16.00 $0.00 $16.00 
To Be Funded By CM Contingency $0.00 $(1,294.00) $0.00 $(1,294.00)

Totals $1,278.00 $0.00 $(1,278.00) $0.00 

Insurance, Tax, Benefits on Labor $0.00 

Overhead

Fee on Subs

Fee on JTV

Bond

Remodel Tax

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

TOTAL $0.00 

TIME EXTENSION TO CONTRACT:

Submitted Date: 5/15/2018

Accepted

By:

Date

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

By:
Thomas Morrill

Proposal Valid for 10 Days

Days0







Dale Butler
Williamson County
710  Main Street
Georgetown, TX 78626

Re: Animal Shelter Expansion

Job No: 249101

Subj: Change Proposal No. 249101-0016

Dear Sir or Madam:

We respectfully submit our proposal for an increase to our contract in the amount of $0 (zero) dollars to provide Adding 
Disconnects, Fuses and Unistrut Per RFI 30 for the above referenced project.

18551 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 

78626

T: (210) 328-0193

May 15, 2018

Please indicate your acceptance of this change proposal by signing and returning one copy of the attached Form B breakdown 
of our cost.

Very truly yours,
VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

Attachments:

Thomas Morrill

Our price is valid for Ten (10) days

CC:





FORM B

PROJECT: Animal Shelter Expansion

CHANGE PROPOSAL NO: 249101-0016

QUOTATION :

Item Labor Materials Subs Total
Adding Disconnects, Fuses and Unistrut 
Per RFI 30

$0.00 $0.00 $5,085.00 $5,085.00 

Subcontractor Default Insurance $0.00 $64.00 $0.00 $64.00 
CM Fee $0.00 $175.00 $0.00 $175.00 
To Be Funded By Owners Contingency $0.00 $(5,324.00) $0.00 $(5,324.00)

Totals $5,085.00 $0.00 $(5,085.00) $0.00 

Insurance, Tax, Benefits on Labor $0.00 

Overhead

Fee on Subs

Fee on JTV

Bond

Remodel Tax

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

TOTAL $0.00 

TIME EXTENSION TO CONTRACT:

Submitted Date: 5/15/2018

Accepted

By:

Date

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

By:
Thomas Morrill

Proposal Valid for 10 Days

Days0







Five (5) revised Electrical drawing sheets are attached:

E.1-7.01,
E.2-3.21,
E.2-7.01,
E.3-3.23, and
E.3-7.01

John Benham, AIA

Jackson & Ryan Architects

3/2818















Dale Butler
Williamson County
710  Main Street
Georgetown, TX 78626

Re: Animal Shelter Expansion

Job No: 249101

Subj: Change Proposal No. 249101-0017

Dear Sir or Madam:

We respectfully submit our proposal for an increase to our contract in the amount of $0 (zero) dollars to provide Adding 
Disconnects, Fuses and Unistrut Per ASI 002 for the above referenced project.

18551 SE Inner Loop

Georgetown, TX 

78626

T: (210) 328-0193

May 15, 2018

Please indicate your acceptance of this change proposal by signing and returning one copy of the attached Form B breakdown 
of our cost.

Very truly yours,
VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

Attachments:

Thomas Morrill

Our price is valid for Thirty  (30) days

CC:





FORM B

PROJECT: Animal Shelter Expansion

CHANGE PROPOSAL NO: 249101-0017

QUOTATION :

Item Labor Materials Subs Total
Adding Disconnects, Fuses and Unistrut 
Per ASI 002

$0.00 $0.00 $4,752.00 $4,752.00 

Subcontractor Default Insurance $0.00 $59.00 $0.00 $59.00 
CM Fee $0.00 $164.00 $0.00 $164.00 
To Be Funded By Owners Contingency $0.00 $(4,975.00) $0.00 $(4,975.00)

Totals $4,752.00 $0.00 $(4,752.00) $0.00 

Insurance, Tax, Benefits on Labor $0.00 

Overhead

Fee on Subs

Fee on JTV

Bond

Remodel Tax

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

TOTAL $0.00 

TIME EXTENSION TO CONTRACT:

Submitted Date: 5/15/2018

Accepted

By:

Date

VAUGHN CONSTRUCTION

By:
Thomas Morrill

Proposal Valid for 30 Days

Days0








